

No. 18-1320

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Renee Baker, Warden, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

Alquandr  H. Turner,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Thomas Lloyd Qualls
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF THOMAS L. QUALLS, LTD.
720 Tahoe Street, Suite B
Reno, NV 89509
(775) 333-6633
tq@tlqonline.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	4
I. The question whether Mr. Turner’s second judgment qualified as a new judgment under <i>Magwood</i> does not warrant review.....	4
A. There is no circuit split on this question	5
B. The Ninth Circuit’s decision is correct.....	12
C. The Ninth Circuit’s decision has limited consequences	14
D. This interlocutory case would be a poor vehicle for considering this question.....	15
II. The question whether a petition is “second or successive” if it challenges an aspect of a new judgment that also appeared in the original judgment does not warrant review	16
A. This case is not an appropriate vehicle to resolve this question	17
B. There is no circuit conflict warranting this Court’s review	17
C. A habeas petition challenging a new judgment is not second or successive, regardless of what aspect of the judgment it challenges.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Blanco v. Secretary</i> , 688 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Blanton v. State</i> , 369 S.W.3d 894 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012)	14
<i>Burks v. Raemisch</i> , 680 Fed. Appx. 686 (10th Cir. 2017)	11, 18, 19
<i>Crangle v. Kelly</i> , 838 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 2016)	7, 8
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993)	21
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 817 (2010)	9
<i>Dyab v. United States</i> , 855 F.3d 919 (8th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	15
<i>Gonzalez v. Sherman</i> , 873 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 792 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2015)	6
<i>In re Gray</i> , 850 F.3d 139 (4th Cir. 2017)	6, 18, 20
<i>Insignares v. Secretary</i> , 755 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2014)	6, 18
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 623 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2010)	6, 18
<i>Jones v. Thompson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1166 (2016)	17
<i>King v. Morgan</i> , 807 F.3d 154 (6th Cir. 2015)	6, 18, 21, 22
<i>Kramer v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1493 (2016)	17, 20
<i>Kramer v. United States</i> , 797 F.3d 493 (7th Cir. 2015)	19, 20

<i>In re Lampton</i> , 667 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2012)	9, 18
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marmolejos v. United States</i> , 789 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Mosier v. Secretary</i> , 719 Fed. Appx. 906 (11th Cir. 2017).....	10, 11
<i>Neven v. Wentzell</i> , 569 U.S. 989 (2013)	17
<i>Sherrod v. United States</i> , 858 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 2017)	5, 8
<i>In re Stansell</i> , 828 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2016)	6, 8
<i>State v. Bates</i> , 889 S.W.2d 306 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994)	14
<i>State v. Phaneuf</i> , 184 P.3d 1136 (Or. Ct. App. 2008)	14
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998)	16
<i>Suggs v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 972 (2013)	17
<i>Suggs v. United States</i> , 705 F.3d 279 (7th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Buenrostro</i> , 895 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 796 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>United States v. Wahi</i> , 850 F.3d 296 (7th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	17
<i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	15
<i>Wentzell v. Neven</i> , 674 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Westbrooks v. Allen</i> , 138 S. Ct. 648 (2018)	17

<i>Ex Parte Ybarra</i> , 149 S.W.3d 147 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004)	14
<i>Zavala v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 655 Fed. Appx. 927 (3d Cir. 2016)	18

Statutes

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (ADEPA)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c).....	5, 8
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2)	8, 9
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)	12
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)	i
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(A)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(E)	15, 16
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)	8
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254(a)	12
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	6, 9, 10
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 213.120.....	10, 13
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 213.1213.....	13

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. Crim. P. 35(b)	8
Fed. R. Crim. P. 36.....	7
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 1B1.10, cmt. n.3	9
